

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JESUS MANUEL RODRIGUEZ et al.,

**Defendants and
Appellants.**

Case No. S239713

SUPREME COURT
FILED

OCT 16 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Fifth Appellate District, Case No. F065807
Stanislaus County Superior Court, Case Nos. 1085319 / 1085636
The Honorable Nancy Ashley, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
STEPHEN G. HERNDON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
RACHELLE A. NEWCOMB
Deputy Attorney General
DARREN K. INDERMILL
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 252122
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7689
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email: Darren.Indermill@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues Presented	7
Introduction	7
Statement of the Facts and Case.....	8
A. Gang-related drive-by shooting and murder.....	8
1. Accomplice testimony	9
2. Other evidence	10
B. Convictions and sentencing	13
C. Appeal to the Fifth District Court of Appeal.....	14
D. Review in the California Supreme Court (Case No. S225231).....	14
E. The Fifth District Court of Appeal after transfer.....	15
Argument.....	16
I. The accomplice testimony was not sufficiently corroborated as to Barajas.....	16
II. This Court may not decide Rodriguez’s claim; in any event, Rodriguez’s constitutional challenge to his 50- years-to-life sentence is moot, but Rodriguez is entitled to a limited remand under <i>Franklin</i>	21
A. This court may not address Rodriguez’s claim because he did not file a petition for review.....	22
B. Penal Code sections 3051 and 4801 render Rodriguez’s constitutional challenge moot because they provide Rodriguez with a meaningful opportunity for release after no more than 25 years of imprisonment	23
C. The validity of the constitutional claim is not dependent on an offender’s ability to present relevant mitigating evidence at some point prior to the youth offender parole hearing.....	29
D. Under <i>Franklin</i> , Rodriguez is entitled to a limited remand	37
Conclusion.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bay Development, Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1012	23
<i>Diatchenko v. District Attorney</i> (Mass. 2013) 1 N.E.3d 270	35
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 48	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 460	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436	12
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 718	26, 32
<i>People v. Ames</i> (1870) 39 Cal. 403	18, 19
<i>People v. Caballero</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 262	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Castenada</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 743	21
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 510	16
<i>People v. Franklin</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 261	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Heishman</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 147	21
<i>People v. McDermott</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 946	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>People v. Pedroza</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 635	19, 20, 21
<i>People v. Peoples</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 718	29
<i>People v. Romero and Self</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 1	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Samaniego</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1148	21
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 1265	29
<i>People v. Szeto</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 20	19, 20, 21
<i>People v. Vu</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1009	21
<i>State v. Delgado</i> (Conn. 2016) 151 A.3d 345	35
<i>State v. Mares</i> (Wyo. 2014) 335 P.3d 487	35
<i>State v. Tran</i> (Haw.Ct.App. 2016) 378 P.3d 1014	35
<i>State v. Vera</i> (Ariz.Ct.App. 2014) 334 P.3d 754	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATUTES

Arizona Revised Statutes

§ 13-716	35
----------------	----

California Penal Code

§ 32	9
§ 182	8
§ 186.22, subd. (a)	8, 13
§ 187	8, 13
§ 1111	7, 16, 21
§ 3041	31
§ 3046	28
§ 3046, subds. (a)-(c)	28
§ 3051	23
§ 3051, subd. (a)(2)(B)	27
§ 3051, subd. (b)(3)	27
§ 3051, subd. (d)	31
§ 3051, subd. (e)	27, 31
§ 3051, subd. (f)	31
§ 3051, subd. (f)(1)	27, 31
§ 3051, subd. (f)(2)	31
§ 4801	28
§ 4801, subd. (c)	28, 31, 34
§ 12022.53, subd. (d)	14
§ 12022.53, subd. (e)(1)	14

General Statutes of Connecticut

§ 54-125a	35
-----------------	----

Hawaii Revised Statutes

§ 706-656(1)	35
--------------------	----

Louisiana Code of Criminal Procedure

Article 878.1	36
---------------------	----

Louisiana Revised Statutes

§ 15:574.4(E)	36
---------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Wyoming Statutes Annotated	
§ 6-10-301(c)	32
§ 7-13-402.....	32
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Eighth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
 COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court	
Rule 8.512(b)(1)	22
Rule 8.512(c)(1).....	23
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
California Code of Regulations, Title 15	
§ 2249	31
Senate Bill No. 260	26, 27, 28, 30
